
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 09 September 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Bing Dong 
L.H. Brennan 
 

T. Burrell 
J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
 

O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Arnold, C. Bateson, D.C. Clarke, J.T.F. Doran, 

A. Gale, R.V. Geach, K. Howkins and L. E. Nichols 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 18 June 2024.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Refurbishment of the Lammas Play Area 
 

11 - 14 

 To consider: 
1) Authorising the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 

commence a tender for the procurement of play area equipment 
2) Delegating authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood 

Services to appoint the chosen supplier/s 
3) Authorising the Group Head of Corporate Governane to enter 

the contract with the selected supplier 
 

 

6.   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response 
 

15 - 34 

 To consider approval of the submission of Spelthorne Borough 
Council’s response to the Government’s open consultation of changes 
to the National Planning Policy Framework and the planning system. 
 

 

7.   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Electric Vehicle Charging 
 

35 - 46 

 To consider a request for funding from the Green Initiatives Fund 
towards funding for electric vehicle charging. 
 

 

8.   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Carbon Literacy Accreditation 
 

47 - 58 

 To consider a request for funding from the Green Initiatives Fund 
towards the application for Carbon Literacy Accreditation. 
 

 



 

9.   Climate Change Strategy Progress Update 
 

59 - 104 

 To consider: 
1) Agreeing the publication of the Climate Change Strategy 

Progress Report 
2) Approving the changes to the Climate Change Strategy Action 

Plan 
 

 

10.   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025 
 

105 - 110 

 To note the Committee’s strategic priorities for 2024/2025. 
 

 

11.   Appointment of Environment and Sustainability Committee Chair 
to the Design Code Task Group 
 

 

 To consider the appointment of the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee to the Design Code Task Group. 
 

 

12.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

111 - 112 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups – written update 
 
Climate Change Working Group – verbal update 
 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group – verbal update 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

113 - 116 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
18 June 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

N. Islam 

A. Mathur 

J.R. Sexton 

 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of O. Rybinski) 

L. E. Nichols (In place of J.A. Turner) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors Rybinski and Turner 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 
 

26/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024, and the extraordinary 
Committee meetings held on 29 February 2024 and 16 April 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

27/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Brennan declared an interest in agenda item 8, ‘Conservation 
Areas’ and as such she would leave the room when this was discussed by the 
Committee. 
 

28/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

29/24   Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee received their updated Terms of Reference following a 
change of structure to Committees agreed by Council in April 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to note their updated Terms of Reference.  
 

30/24   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025  
 

The Committee did not have any comments on their Strategic Priorities for 
2024/25 and later requested this be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

31/24   Tiny Forest Bid  
 

The Committee considered a request to submit a funding bid for the creation 
of one or more Tiny Forests within the borough. The bid would be submitted in 
partnership with Runnymede Borough Council, and at least two suitable sites 
in Staines and Ashford had been identified and would be confirmed shortly. 
The cost of establishing each site would be approximately £32,960. There 
would be no cost to the Council as it would be covered by the Local Authority 
Treescape Fund, and extra support would be provided by Earthwatch. 
 
The Committee expressed their support for the proposal, but raised concern 
that the proposed sites would exclude a large portion of the population. It was 
confirmed that Council owned sites with community use were being explored 
for future funding opportunities. The Committee provided suggestions for 
future sites that could be explored for the project if the first round of the 
project was successful.  
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Authorise Spelthorne Officers to submit a funding bid to the Local 
Authority Treescapes Fund, and 

2. Delegate authority to Head of Corporate Governance to enter a 
contract with Earthwatch to deliver the Tiny Forest project. 

 

32/24   Conservation Areas  
 

Councillor Brennan left for the consideration of this item as she had declared 
an interest. 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Planning Development 
Management Team Leader on the draft Conservation Area Appraisals for 
areas in Laleham, Lower Halliford, Lower Sunbury, Manygate Lane, 
Shepperton, Stanwell, and Upper Halliford. PurcellUK, on behalf of the Local 
Planning Authority, had undertaken reviews and recommended revisions to 
the conservation areas. The Council would undertake a six-week public 

Page 6



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

consultation on the recommended revisions, and the decision on the final 
appraisals would be presented to the Committee in future. Change to the 
boundaries in each area were identified to the Committee. 
 
The Committee queried the criteria for extending the conservation area, and 
were informed this d
[...]
tion. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the revised Consultation on Emerging 
Planning Proposals document. 
 

35/24   Update to Design Code Task Group  
 

The Committee considered a report on updates to the Design Code Task 
Group terms of reference. In order to not delay the design codes project, it 
was recommended that authority be delegated for ‘gateway’ decisions 
regarding the design codes project, and the terms of reference be updated to 
accommodate membership changes if a member appointed by the Committee 
was unable to continue work on the task group. Updates would be provided to 
members of the committee on a regular basis. 
 

Page 8



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted that if not agreed, the decisions would need to be 
brought to Committee and would significantly delay the project.  
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Delegate authority to make decisions at ‘gateway’ points to the Group 
Head for Place, Protection and Prosperity in consultation with the Chair 
of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 

2. Agree the amended version of the Design Code Task Group Terms of 
Reference. 

 

36/24   Updates from Task and Finish and\or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee were advised that the CIL meetings mentioned in the update 
had been postponed and would be rescheduled. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meetings of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group since it was established. 
 
The Committee requested that the minutes of the meetings for the Climate 
Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group be made available 
to all members, and this was agreed.  
 
The Committee noted the role of Andy von Bradsky, Critical Friend, on the 
Design Code Project Board and were informed he was advising members of 
the task group. The Committee acknowledged the opening of the online 
Design Code hub and were advised it would be updated regularly.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

37/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee requested the item on the Committee’s ‘Strategic Priorities 
2024/25’ be added to the next meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Committee requested that the possibility of producing further 
conservation area appraisals for the borough be brought to committee in 
future and were advised this would form a growth bid as part of the service 
plans being presented at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that an Corporate Plan Action Tracker would be 
produced for councillors to keep track of progress on the actions set out 

Page 9



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 June 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

against the Council’s Corporate Plan, and requested the Committee have 
oversight of its related actions. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan, subject to the above 
inclusions. 
 
Meeting ended: 21:27 
 
 

Page 10



  

 
 

Environment & Sustainability  

 

Tuesday 17 September 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• S106 money has been provided by 

two developers for the 

refurbishment of play facilities 

within Lammas Recreation Ground 

• S106 money is already available and 

allocated for spend on play facilities 

at the Lammas.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The play facilities for the older age 

group of children need 

• A specification has been drawn up 

detailing the requirements for 

Title Refurbishment of the Lammas play area 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected Staines 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Community 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
commence a tender for the procurement of play area equipment 

2) Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services 
to appoint the chosen supplier/s 

3) Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter 
the contract with the selected supplier 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The formal planning approval for the development of the 
Jewson’s site on Moor Lane Staines and the Masonic lodge 
in Elmsleigh Road Staines provided S106 funding for the 
older children’s play area at the Lammas to be refurbished. 
The funding for this refurbishment has been received by the 
Council prior to the commencement of procurement of the 
new play equipment. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

refurbishment and we need to 

carry out a procurement exercise 

to get this underway. These two 

developers have allocated this 

money to be spent on facilities at 

the Lammas being the play area 

closest to these new developments 

in the town centre. 

refurbishing the play area. Working 

with the legal and procurement team 

a tender exercise needs to be 

completed to ensure we get best 

value from this S106 money provided 

by two developers in Staines Town.  

 

1.1 This report seeks to authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
commence a procurement exercise to refurbish the play area at the Lammas 
Recreation ground in Staines. 

1.2 Once the tender exercise has been evaluated by officers including the Group 
Head Neighbourhood Services, members are asked to authorise the Head of 
Corporate Governance to enter a contract with the chosen supplier. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Developers at the sites in Moor Lane & Elmsleigh Road have advised the 
Council that they wish their S106 funding allocation for housing development 
on these two sites be used to upgrade play 
[...]
n 

Report Author Martin Horn, Senior Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Environment. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the submission of Spelthorne BC’s response to the 
Government’s open consultation of changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the planning system. 

  

2. Give delegated authority to the Group Head Place, Protection 
and Prosperity in consultation with the chair of E&S committee to 
make any final amendments to the consultation response before 
it is submitted. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The changes to the NPPF and the planning system as proposed 
by the Government is likely to have a great impact on how 
planning is conducted nationally, and this in turn will have 
impacts on the built environment of Spelthorne. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• We want to submit a response covering a 

proposal consisting of a wide range of 

matters, and to express our view on these 

proposals as a council. 

• Response to be formally submitted to 

government prior to the deadline of 11.45 

pm on 24th September. 

 

1.1 This report presents the proposed response to the consultation on the revised 
NPPF, and to seeks member approval for submission to government. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The new Labour government has acted very quickly to set out some 
significant changes to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
order to “fix the foundations of our housing system”. It forms part of a more 
comprehensive package of measures which will come forward in the autumn 
with a Planning and Infrastructure Bill and a long-term housing strategy 
alongside the Spending Review. These changes may impact on the way we 
deliver services across the Council in the future.  

2.2 Appendix 1 is the letter which all Councils received from the Deputy Prime 
Minister Angela Raynor MP on 30th July 202
[...]
of September 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The committee is asked to consider 

the funding application for green 

initiatives funding concerning a 

project to reduce material output 

and cut carbon. 

• To reduce the carbon emissions 

associated with the inefficient 

current charge point back-end 

operator.  

• The existing charge points were 

rendered inoperable by the previous 

back-end system.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Approve the green initiatives 

funding to provision sufficient 

electric vehicle (EV) charging to 

• Utilising the green initiatives fund, 

actioning the proposals set out 

within the bid.  

Title Green Initiatives Fund Bid – Electric Vehicle Charging 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Tim Snook Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer.  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Consider the request for funding of £7,787.38 to offset the 
already spent cost of the provision sufficient electric vehicle (EV) 
charging to enable operation of the Council’s electric fleet. 
Additionally, to enable staff access to reliable workplace EV 
charge points. This is a retroactive request due to the operational 
significance of rectifying the issue as soon as possible.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Decisions need to be made by the Committee following 
consideration of the bid by the Climate Change Working Group. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
 

enable operation of the Council’s 

electric fleet.  

 

1.1 This report seeks to set out a decision on the grant of funding from an 
application the sustainability and climate change team, considered by the 
Climate Change Working Group in accordance with the Council’s 
requirements for bids to the Green Initiatives Fund. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The bid form set out the criteri
[...]
over a period of 

time and not have any existing large balances not allocated. 
j) Not apply for multiple elements of financial support for the same objective. 

(Unless you are specifically requesting match funding.) 
k) Have clearly defined outcomes and deliverables for the funding requested. 
l) Address how they will monitor key performance indicators towards their 

goals and demonstrate how they have been successful in achieving them. 
 
 
 
 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Requests for Funding from the 
Green Initiatives Fund 

Page 39



Appendix 1 

 

Contact details 
 

Name and position 
 

Tim Snook, Sustainability and 
Flood Risk Officer 

Organisation 
 

Spelthorne Borough Council 

Charity CIO number (if applicable) 
 

 

Address of organisation 
 

Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1XB 
 

Location services will be provided or 
project will take place 
 

Knowle green, the Depot and the 
Nursery 

Contact phone 
 

01784 446376 

Contact email 
 

t.snook@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
 
Your Project  
 
Please provide information to clearly demonstrate what you wish to achieve with the 
funding you are applying for and how you will measure success. 
 
Please provide as much detail as possible here including who are your 
stakeholders, where and how the funding will be spent.  Please detail the 
importance of this and why you believe this funding will contribute positively to 
mitigating or adapting to climate change.  Please refer to our Corporate Plan and 
aims and detail which one/s your proposal supports. 
 
You can also submit additional information to support your application by email. 
 

Considerations Response 

Aims and Project 
Objectives  
 
Corporate Priority 
Alignment 
 

Aims: 
 
To provision sufficient electric vehicle (EV) 
charging to enable operation of the Council’s 
electric fleet. Additionally, enabling staff 
access to reliable workplace EV charge points.  
 
Objectives: 
 

 To change the operator of the ba
[...]
s asked to consider 

the application for Green Initiatives 

Funding concerning Spelthorne 

Council to become accredited as a 

Carbon Literate Organisation.  

• As we strive towards our net zero 

ambitions, we have been training 

staff to become carbon literate.  

• We are now at the milestone where 

we can apply to be a carbon literate 

organisation showing our 

commitment to the climate 

emergency. 

• This is one of our corporate priorities 

under the environment strand. 

Title GIF Bid Carbon Literacy Accreditation 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Gina Cook - Climate Change Officer (Projects) 

Tim Snook – Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer (Projects) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Approve the bid for funding of £2500 as set out in Appendix A 
relating to the application for Carbon Literacy Accreditation. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This bid has been submitted to and considered by the Climate 
Change Working Group. Approval from the Committee is required 
for the funding to be awarded.  

This aligns with our Environment corporate priority action of 
completing all criteria needed to become a Carbon Literate 
Organisation (CLO). Achieving this shows that we are serious 
about educating and training staff and Members about climate 
change and integrating it within their role to reduce emissions.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 
 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Secure funding to apply for bronze 

and silver accreditation as an 

organisation.  

• Utilising the green initiatives fund, 

actioning the proposal set out within 

the bid.  

 

1.1 This report seeks to set out a decision on the grant of funding from an 
application by the climate change and sustainability team, considered by the 
Climate Change Working Group in accordance with the Council’s 
requireme
[...]
 

 

How do you measure 
success generally? 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

17th September 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Spelthorne Borough Council 

declared a Climate Emergency in 

October 2020, which led to a 

Climate Change Strategy which 

was published in 2022. 

• It has been 2 years since 

publication and as we move 

towards our 2030 net zero target, 

• Since publication of the strategy, we 

have been working towards 

achieving some of the actions set.  

• It is important to review this 

document as external factors will 

continue to influence the actions, 

we set ourselves. 

Title Climate Change Strategy Progress Report 

Purpose of the report To approve the publication of the Climate Change Strategy 
Progress Report and changes to the action plan  

Report Author Gina Cook - Climate Change Officer (Projects) 

Tim Snook – Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer (Projects) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community  

Resilience  

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree to the publication of the Climate Change Strategy 
Progress Report 

2. Approve the changes to the Climate Change Strategy 
action plan  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

As we move towards the 2030 net zero target the council made, it 
is important that the Council shows its progress in reaching the 
actions set out in the 2022 Climate Change Strategy Action Plan. 
It is also important to review the actions to make any changes, 
additions and removals.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 
 

we need to review the strategy 

and report on progress. 

• It is important to hold ourselves 

accountable and be transparent in 

our journey to reaching net zero.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Publish a strategy progress report 

which will be shared both 

internally
[...]
r Local Street Improvements in Lower Sunbury, and one for a cycle repair 

project in Staines town centre. 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Published on 1 September  

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 13



 

Published on 1 September  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 September 2024 to 31 December 2024 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

Climate Change Strategy Key Decision 
 
 

Public Gina Cook, Climate Change Officer, Timothy 
Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

GIF Bid - Reallocation of 
Funds 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Timothy Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

GIF Bid Carbon Literacy 
Accreditation 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Gina Cook, Climate Change Officer, Timothy 
Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

National Planning Policy 
Framework Consultation 
Response 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place, 
Protection and Prosperity 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
17 09 2024 
 

Refurbishm
[...]
ity Committee 
03 12 2024 
 

Planning Enforcement Plan 
Update 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Liz McNulty, Planning Enforcement Officer, 
Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager, Richard Jones, Planning 
Enforcement Team Leader 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
03 12 2024 
 

Service Plans Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
03 12 2024 
 

Tiny Forest - Additional 
Proposed Site 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Fjortoft, Biodiversity Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 01 2025 
 

Draft Air Quality Action Plan 
A report will be presented 
with the draft AQAP in order 
to allow Members to decide 
to start the public consultation 
process for the AQAP. 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control 
Officer, Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
14 01 2025 
 

Surrey Climate Change 
Adaptation and Resilience 
Strategy (Surrey Adapt) 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation, Timothy 
Snook, Sustainability Officer 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Refurbishment of the Lammas Play Area
	6 National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response
	Letter from the Deputy Prime Minister to LA Leaders and Chief Executives
	Appendix 2 - Draft SBC Response to Government consultation on NPPF amendments 2024

	7 Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Electric Vehicle Charging
	Spelthorne EV Charger Back End Software Bid

	8 Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Carbon Literacy Accreditation
	Appendix A - SBC Carbon Literacy Accreditation GIF bid

	9 Climate Change Strategy Progress Update
	Appendix A - Climate Change Strategy Progress Report 2024
	Appendix B - Action plan updates 2024

	10 Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025
	12 Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups
	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
17 September 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L.H. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

 

S.M. Doran 

O. Rybinski 

J.R. Sexton 

 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of J.P. Caplin) 

K. Howkins (In place of A. Mathur) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.P. Caplin, A. Mathur and P.N. Woodward 

 
 

38/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

39/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

40/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

41/24   Refurbishment of the Lammas Play Area  
 

The Committee considered a request to refurbish the older children’s play 
area in Lammas Park. The Deputy Group Head Neighbourhood Services 
confirmed Section 106 funding had been provided for the refurbishment. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted the popularity of the current play area and queried how 
extensive the refurbishment would be. The Committee were assured that 
views from park users on the current play area had been sought, and only 
outdated equipment would be removed or replaced. The rest of the play area 
would be enhanced. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to commence a 
tender for the procurement of play area equipment; 

2) Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
appoint the chosen supplier/s; 

3) Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter the 
contract with the selected supplier. 

 

42/24   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response  
 

The Committee considered the Council’s response to the National Planning 
Policy Framework consultation. The Senior Planning Officer highlighted key 
proposed changes to the policy which included a new standard method for 
calculating housing need, demonstration of a five year housing land supply, 
approach to green belt release, and provision of affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Rybinski proposed that wording be added to emphasise protection 
of the green belt and supporting the climate change agenda. This was 
seconded by Councillor Howkins. The Committee agreed by majority that the 
response be amended as suggested. The Committee noted that the 
reservoirs in the borough were calculated as highly performing green belt, and 
felt this added constraints to areas with large amounts of water. Councillor 
Williams proposed that further wording be added to request this be taken into 
account. This was seconded by Councillor Sexton and agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the suggestion for local authorities to assess for 
modernised economies and explored what this may mean. The Committee 
acknowledged the suggestion for local nature recovery strategies and 
confirmed that ecological surveys were undertaken, and if adopted, the Local 
Plan would require all development to provide at least 10% biodiversity net 
gain. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Approve the submission of Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to 
the Government’s open consultation of changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the planning system; 

2) Give delegated authority to the Group Head Place Protection and 
Prosperity in consultation with the Chair of the Environment & 
Sustainability Committee to make any final amendments to the 
consultation response before it is submitted. 

 

43/24   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Electric Vehicle Charging  



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund for the reallocation of funds towards Electric Vehicle Charging at Knowle 
Green, the Depot, and the Council’s nursery. The previous back-end operator 
was not meeting the requirements for the operational use of the Council’s 
electric vehicles, so the software required replacement. 
 
The Committee noted that all charging sites had been upgraded. The 
charging sites were also available for staff use, but staff were charged a fee 
for personal use. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Authorise funding of £7,787.38 from the Green Initiatives Fund to offset 
the already spent cost of the provision sufficient electric vehicle 
charging. 

 

44/24   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Carbon Literacy Accreditation  
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund to apply for bronze and silver Carbon Literacy Accreditation for the 
Council. The Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer confirmed that the Council 
had met bronze accreditation and would shortly be able to apply for silver 
accreditation. The request also met one of the Council’s corporate objectives 
to become a certified carbon literate organisation. 
 
The Committee noted that further Carbon Literacy training would be offered 
for councillors in the coming months.  
 
The  Committee resolved to: 

1) Approve the bid for funding of £2,500 from the Green Initiatives Fund 
towards the application for Carbon Literacy Accreditation. 

 

45/24   Climate Change Strategy Progress Update  
 

The Committee received a progress report on the Climate Change Strategy 
from the Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer. Following a declaration of a 
Climate Emergency by the Council in 2020, a Climate Change Strategy was 
developed and adopted in September 2022. Though there were many positive 
and completed actions to report, the Council’s emissions had increased. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Agree to the publication of the Climate Change Strategy Progress 
Report, and 

2) Approve the changes to the Climate Change Strategy Action Plan. 
 

46/24   Strategic Priorities for 2024/2025  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 September 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee received the strategic priorities that fell within the Committee’s 
remit as part of the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the strategic priorities. 
 

47/24   Appointment of Environment and Sustainability Committee Chair 
to the Design Code Task Group  
 

The Committee considered a request to amend the membership of the Design 
Code Task Group. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Burrell and seconded by Councillor Williams 
that the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee be added to 
the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to amend the membership of the Design Code Task 
Group to include the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 
 

48/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and a verbal update on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of topics and reports discussed at the last 
meetings of the Climate Change Working Group and encouraged members to 
take park in upcoming Carbon Literacy Training. 
 
The Chair of the Design Code Task Group provided a summary of the work of 
the Design Code Task Group since the Committee last met. The Committee 
requested that the Design Code definition be circulated to them after the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

49/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee received the forward plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 


